DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

T
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AGENCY

November 26, 2003

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Kelly Engineer Alameda, CA 945G2-6577
All Star Inc. (510) 567-8700

1791 Pine Street

FAX (510} 337-9335

Concord, CA 94620

Dear Mr. Engineer:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000089, 3820 San Leandro St., Oaldand, CA 94601

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has received and
reviewed the October 3, 2003 Limited Subsurface Soil Boving Investigation prepared by ACC
Environmental Consultants. We request that you address the following technical comments and
submit the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

L.

2.

Per the County’s 5/8/03 letter, please provide a cross-section diagram minimally
including borings B-9, 10, 12 and 14,

The report recommends two additional wells. Our office concurs with this
recommendation. You should include well iocations and construction information n the
work plan requested below. Interim remediation should also be proposed in the work
plan based upon recent and historic groundwater sample results.

No electronic submission of monitoring or surveying reports has been submitted to the
Geotracker database in accordance to AB2886. Please submit such reports as previously
requested.

Our office has not received the fourth quarter 2003 monitoring report for this site, due on
11/17/03. Please submit this report and resume the reporting schedule stated in our
5/8/03 letter.

An evaluation of the oxygenate release should be provided. This should include sources,
migration pathway(s) and remediation options.

Please provide a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) for the site. Your SCM should include
elements such as the nature and extent of the source, the dominant fate and transport
mechanism, potential exposure pathways and potential receptors. This evaluation will
enable you to focus on collection of appropriate data and evaluation of remediation goals
and options.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

December 29, 2003- Work plan for monitoring well installations and minimally one
cross-section diagram. Interim remedial options should be evaluated and recommended.
January 30, 2004- Site Conceptual Model including an evaluation of the oxygenate
release.

Quarterly monitoring reports and electronic data submission should be performed
immediately and continued according to schedule in 5/8/03 letter.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES



Mr. Kelly Engineer

[Fuel Leak Case ROG000(G89

3820 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94601
November 26, 2003

Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

VI lg

Barney M. €han
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. D. Dement, ACC Env. Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94621

Ms. 8. Torrence, Alameda County DA Office, 7677 Oakport St., Suite 400, Oakland, 94621
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Qakland Fire Services, 1605 MLIK Jr. Dr., Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Paul Rosenstein, Attorney at Law, 55 Santa Clara Ave., Suite 250, Oakland CA 94610

38205an Leandro St_11-25-03
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Transmitted herewith please Susan’s Memo dated August 5, 2003 regarding Kelly Engineer.

. [ A | a'lrllfly_:,u.t
SRR
t e

NUMBER OF PAGES (Including Cover Sheet) -
IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES OR HAVE ANY PROBLEMS WITH THIS FAX

PLEASE TELEPHONE (510) 569-9281
FAX (510) 569-0505

B Sl A ey A=



AUG-06-2003 WED 03:39 PN CONSWR FRAUD Fax NO. 510_&39 0505 P, 02/08

MEMORANDUM

Date: August 5, 2003
To: Barney, Hernan, and Karl

From: Susan

Re: Kelly Engineer, Financial Responsibllity Status with the State
Tank Cleanup Fund

Please find attached the second letter to KEngineer and his

assaociates, stating yet again that he is not eligible to use the Fund as

a source of Financial Responsibility (FR) until all corrective action

has been taken at the Hayward site. Please note that the letter says

that the fed law requires that the sites cannot be split, i.e. he cannot

get Hayward cleaned up and become eligible there as long as San /
Leandro and/or Oakland is not in compliance.

Therefors, it looks like he cannot open the Hayward station until he
gets ALL his stations cleaned up. This is, of course, not considering
that he COULD get private insurance. He tried, that seems to be a
dead end as well (would you insure uncharacterized and dirty
sites?).

This Is a VERY large stumbiing block for him. | will keep you posted.
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JUL 28 2003 2%20  Semleadl
Mr, Kelly Engineer 7 * e
Allstar Servics, Inc. Pl Tenagse §F S

1791 Pine Strear
Concord, CA 94520

™= n = meenDene My, Engineer:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (US1) CLEANUP FUND (FUND)

This is in response to an inquiry mads on your behalf by Mr. Bruce Whiteson, of CCC Tax
Resolution Corporation, requesting further clarification of the ability 1o use the Fund as a
mechanism to demonstrate financial responsibility (FR) for your facility at 1220 West Tennyson
Road, Hayward, California. This letter 2dds to previous correspondence [ have recently provided
on this matter,

As previously stated, you ars currently unable 1 use the Fund to demonsteate FR because you
4re not eligible to participate in the Fund for the existing occurrence due to various
circumatances. Mr. Whiteson asked whether you may use the Fund 10 demonsitate FR fora
future release at this site or at another site yoy may own/operats. The brief anawer js that when
corrective action for the existing occurrence is complete, you may use the Fund to demonstrate
FR if at that time you are otherwise eligible 1o participate in the Fund, Unti} corrective action for
the exiating ocenrrence is complete, you must use another mechenism for demonstration of FR
requirements because you are not eligible to the Fund for this occurrence and therefore cannot
use the Fund as 4 FR mechanism.

Fund regulations require a tank owner or operator at all timas to maintain eligibility to the Fund

in order to use the Fund to demonstrate FR for taking carrective action.

[Cal. Code Regs., title 23, sac. 2808.1, subd. (8)). Therefore. an vwner or operator whe is not

eligible to the Fund may not use the Fund to demonstrass compliance with faderal FR

requirements. That ownst/operator must use one of the other FR mechanisms specified in the '}*, 4o

federal regulations, o0 oo

o
Federal law requires FR to be demonstrated on an awner/operator basis, as opposed to a facility '&;9%1/,
basis. (40 CFR 280.93.) Financial responsibitity need only be demonstrated per owner/operator,

hot for each fucility owned or each ocewrrence (i.t.. owners/operators of 100 USTs or fewer need

to c:lemonstrate that thoy have a total of $1 million annual aggrepate available for corrective

action and third party compensatien costs that the owners/operators may inewr due 1 one or
more occurrences involving their tanks). Therefore, if an owaer/operator is unabla to use the

California Envirobmental Protoction Agency
ﬁ Recycled Faper
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Mr. Kelly Enginesr 2-

Fund to demonstrate FR because the owner/operator is ineligible to the Fund at ane site, the
owner/operator must use a mechanism other than the Fund to show FR for all of that
owner/operator’s sites. Though the tederal rules permit using separate mechanisms or a

- combination of mechanisms to demonsirate FR for different petroleun USTs, Pund regulations
dv not permit an owner/operator to use the Fund as one of those mechanisms if the
awner/aperator did not at al} times maintain eligibility to the Fund.

Under federal law, an owner or operatar is no langer required to maintain FR for a UST after the
UST has been properly closed or, if comective action is requirzd, after corrective action has been
completed and the UST has been closed. (40 CFR 280.113.) Because the circumstances of the
existing occurrence at your site are cansing you to be incligible to the Fund, you cannot *cyre”
the problems that cause Fund ineligibility for this occurrence patil ¢cleanup of the occurrence is
complete and there is site closure. Once you fiaish the cleanup, then you will presumably be in
sompliance with siatutory requirements and become aligible to participate in the Fund. Once
you are able to maintein eligibility 10 peuiizizate in the Fund, you will also be able 10 use the
Fund to meet FR requirements.

The Fund has at least two purposes: (1) to be used as 8 mechanism to assist UST owners or
opetators to meet federal FR requirements, and (2) to relmburse eligible claimants for specified
UST corrective action and third party compensation costs. The regulations describe conditions
for administration of the Fund for each of its purposes. Fund laws and regulations regarding FR
requirements and the reimbursement program are implemented independently and, when applied
to the variety of factual situations ericountered in rea) life, may sometimes mean that an
owner/operator may usc the Fund for one purpose but not ancther. For instance {n this situation,
because Fund regulations require you to maintain Fund cligibility at all times in order to use the
Fund 1o meet federal FR requiremants, you will not be able to use the Fund to meet FR
requirements until corrective action for the existing occurrence is complete and the .
owner/operator otherwise satisfies Fund eligibility requirements, That is because you will naver
be eligible to the Fund for reimbursement of costs for the existing ccourrence. Therefore, you
will be required fo obtain some other form of FR assurances until cleanup of the existing
occurrence is complete.

On the ather hand, it is possible Har soinetime in the furure you might be able {0 uss the Fund for
the purpose &f reimbursement, even though the Fund is not availablc to you to demonstrate FR.
For instance, you might be very near to completion of corrective action on the existing
oceurrence, and then experience 2 second occumence &t this site or at some other site you own or
operate. If you satisfy Fund eligibility requirements for the second oceurrence, you could
receive reimbursemnent on a claim for the second é¢currence. However, until cleanup of the first
occurrence is complets, you still could not use the Fund to satisfy federal FR requirsments
because you continue to be ineligible to the Fund for the fivst nccusrence,

[n summaury, you may nor uge the Fund as a mechenism for demonstrating compliance with
financial responsibiliry requirements if you are not eligible to the Fund, Here, for a variety of
reasond you are ineligible 10 the Fund for an existing occurrence at the subject site,

Lollbornia Eaviroumental Protection .L_lgnt:r
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Mr. Kelly Engineer 3.

[f/when you finish corrective action for the existing occurrence and are otherwise {u compliance
with Fund eligibility requirements, you then could use the Fund a8 2 mechanism to demonsrrats
compliance with federal financial responsibility requirements,

If you have any questions, please give me a call at (916) 341-5661.

Sincerely,

Allaa V, Patton, Manager ' "
UST Cleanup Fund

A‘It. Hugh Murphy . ... .
Hayward Fire Department
777 B Street
Hayward, CA 94541

Mr. Bruce Whiteson

CCC Tax Resolution Corporation
1700 N. Broadway, Suite 404
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Califorain Eaviranmental Protection Agm;r
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AUG-06-2003 WED 03:40 P CONSUMER FRAUD FAX NO. 510 569 0505 P, 03/06
AUG-05-2003 TUE 03:51 PHE@RRE PREVENTION OFC D Fax No. (@) 583 3041 P 01

CITY OF HAYWARD
Fire Department

FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM
FAX (510) 583-3641

oae: B/ 5 Jo3

TO: Cwus.m T(srmc.
Organization: - ?QP l CCQ D &
FAXNumber: __(,§10) S69~0608

FROM: L;L a_? !l MJ)’:'O (/I,“?

O Urgent O Peryour request ~ [J Please Reply O Reoycle
D Fire Prevention Office E( Hazardous Materials Office
Tel. (510) 583-4900 Tel. (510) 583-4910

Number of pages including this cover: L_!

COMMENTS:
Dusan_

So; £ not _@aAb Ay
RN = " |

et

SN

N/

© 777 *B’ Street, Hayward, CA 9454]



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES R
AGENCY Ifi,
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sutte 250

July 21, 2003

Mr. Kelly Engineer Alameda, CA 94502-6577
All Star Inc. ' {510) 567-6700
1791 Pine Street FAX (510) 337-9335

Concord, CA 94620
Dear Mr. Engineer:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000089, 3820 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94601

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (1LOP) staff has received and reviewed
the July 1, 2003 Revised Work Plan- Limited Subsurface Soil Boring Investigation for the referenced siie
prepared by ACC Environmental Consultants. This work plan responds to my May 8, 2003 letter, which
commented on the original May 1, 2003 Work Plan by ACC. It appears that the Revised Work Plan has
addressed our office’s technical comments and therefore the work plan is approved.

Technical Report Request

Based upon the approval of the Revised Work Plan, please submit the following technical veports according
to the following schedule:

August 18, 2003- Third quarter 2003 monitoring report
September 23, 2003- Soil and Groundwater Investigation report
November 17, 2003- Fourth quarter 2003 monitoring report
February 18, 2004- First quarter 2004 monitoring report

May 15, 2004- Second quarter 2004 monitoring report

It appears that there have been significant delays in the submission of reports and peiformance of requested
investigations. The District Attorney Office shall be informed of such delays in report submission for
possible enforcement actions.

Please contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

Aiveas Mo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: é Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. D. Dement, ACC Env. Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94621
Ms, 8. Torrence, Alameda County DA Office, 7677 Oakport St., Suite 400, Oakland, 94621
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Qakland Fire Services, 1605 MLK Jr, Dr., Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Paul Rosenstein, Attorney at Law, 55 Santa Clara Ave., Suite 250, Oakland CA 94610

RevWp3B208anleandroSt
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Environmental, Energy & Software Services ‘
)

Northern California Office

‘7977 Capwell Diive, Suite 100 ‘

Oakland, CA 94621 -._-——_-—-——-;n.-r-_

g:? )(g ?g)- %‘2%08404 ENVH&%NE,“YEN TAL
' ’ CONSULTANTS

200
Facsimile

To:  Mr. Barney Chan/ACHCSA From: Trevor Bausman/ Proj. Administrator
Fax: (510) 337-9335 pages: 1 (excluding coversheet)

Phene: (510) 567-6765 pate: June 26, 2003

Re: 3820 San Leandro Street ceC:

[C] urgont []ForReview [ | For Comment [X] Planse Reply [} Other

Aftached is the Notice of Violation dated June 13, 2003. This Notice cites your May 8, 2003
letter with technical comments that needed to be addressed. ACC would like a copy of this May
8 latter and a copy of the enclosures sent recently to Mr. Kelly Engineer with the Notice, if
applicable to the gase. Thank you,

You can centact me at (510) 638-8400 ext. 113 or by email at tbausman@acceny.com.

ACC provides the following sorvices:

Asbestos Consulting

Lead-paint Consuiting

Indaar Air Quality Consulting

Mold & Water Intrusion Ingpections

Health & Safety Training

Compliance Software Original to follow by:
Environmental Site Assessments Ne Hard Copy to Follow
Soil & Groundwater Remediation —__Via ys Mait
Underground Storage Tank Services Via Express

Energy Consulting Via Coutier

P————

* & © & & & 8 " 8
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ~ | C e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES q .
AGENCY A%

DaviD J. KEARS, Agency Direstor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

2008 - . : ENVIRONMENTAL SMOTRCTION
Tume 13, 2008 1131 Hameor Bay Patiuay, Suita 250
' Mr. Relly Bngi oy edamy

M'Bu:;nc.m“ © FAX (510) $97.9338

1791 Pine Stroet

Conamrd, CA 84820

Dews M. Bugheer: .

Subfeet: Foel Laak Case RODOGOORS, 3320 San Leendro St, Oaklend, €A 54601

NUTICE OF VIOLATION

. Alxzoeds Corary Bovirormantal Fealth, Locs] Ovexsight Program (LOP) requested in their May 8, 2003
Tetter, copy mnclonwd, that yon ptovise specific sehnies] reports sccurding %o o statcd schsgule. This astice
pontims [hul, you are dalimuent i providiag & wiiiien oosmmsit (o e Teckuica) Commenta tn e May %,
2003 lettaz by tha requested dnie, Fuars 9, 2003, Pleass provide the Tequestod tackpiaul comment later
oy cffee, within two weeks or o lator thin Juno 36, 2003 You ar plso rominded that the soil and

- gronndwates nvestpation teport io due by July 7, 2003, tharefre, you should be auking progress in
cbtaining the raquired panmits foy this work,

You sre aleo potified Mt onp offYea has takem over G gvarsight of your 1220 W. Ternywon Read,

Mayward st from the City of Eaywnrd Fire Departmant, Our office recenily sent yon a Notica of
Thitity Ictter informing you ef this adwminiztative sction. This letier wia yeinr2ad to our offtce and

. Rezponal
wmarked refimed by the ardressts 48 $41gm on June ©, 2003, Plenar explain why this ascurred. Thave
sncloyed this document i thix letier.

It gppears that thexe have been significaar.dalayy in tao mubmiission of reporm nnd perfomance of requested
fnvestigations. The District Attorney Office shall Be informed of such delays in report submission fov
pomible enforcament actions.

Plonse cimiast ou at {910) 567-6763 i€ you have any quasions.
Sinceraly,

Pamey M. Clian
Hazardong Materinla Speciulist

Goclosures (Mr. Engincer only)

C: B. Cag, D, Drogos )
M. D. Dement, ACC Eav. Conyltints, 7977 Cagrwell Drive, Suite 100, Onklnd, CA 94621

Mu. 5. Tomenoe, Alumeds County DA Offloe, 7677 Oakpeet St, Suite 400, Onkland, F4621
¥, M, Gomez, Cisy of Onkinad Fire Ssrvices, 1605 MLK fr, Dr, Osklznd, CA 94632

M. Faul Rosemetzin, Aomey at Law, 53 Sontu Clags Ave., Suite 250, Dakland CA 98640
Mr. . Musphy, Haywaed Fire Doge, 7778 S, Bxywand, CA 54541800
VoI &l 05 xlan narol " .

Powtt™ brand fax tranpming) memo 7671




ALAMEDA COUNTY ' .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY f.'i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

June 13, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr, Kelly Engineer {510) 567-6700

All Star Inc. FAX (510) 337-9335

1791 Pine Street

Concord, CA 94620

Dear Mr, Engincer:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000089, 3820 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94601
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) requested in their May 8, 2003
letter, copy enclosed, that you provide specific technical reports according to a stated schedule. This notice
confirms that you are delinquent in providing a written commment to the Technical Comments in the May 8,
2003 letter by the requested date, June 9, 2003, Please provide the requested technical comment letter to
our office, within two weeks or no later than June 30, 2003. You are also reminded that the soil and
groundwater investigation report is due by July 7, 2003, therefore, you should be making progress in
obtaining the required permits for this work.

You are also notified that our office has taken over the oversight of your 1220 W. Tennyson Road,
Hayward site from the City of Hayward Fire Department. Our office recently sent you a Notice of
Respousibility letter informing you of this administraiive action, This letter was returned to our office and
marked refused by the addressee at 5:41pm on June 9, 2003. Please explain why this occurred. Thave
enclosed this docurnent in this letter.

It appears that there have been significant delays in the submission of reports and performance of requested
investigations. The District Attorney Office shall be informed of such delays in report submission for
possible enforcement actions.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

/@%m%

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures (Mr. Engineer only)

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. D. Dement, ACC Env, Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100, Qakland, CA 94621
Ms. S. Torrence, Alameda County DA Office, 7677 Oakport St., Suite 400, Oakland, 94621
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Qakland Fire Setvices, 1605 MLK Jr, Dr,, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Paul Rosenstein, Attorney at Law, 55 Santa Clara Ave., Suite 250, Oakland CA 94610
Mr. H. Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept., 777 B St,, Hayward, CA 94541-500

NOVWpI820SanLeandroSt



{ALAM-EDA COUNTY . ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Av)
0=
AGENCY ¢?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
WAYS, S0 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mr. Kelly Engineer 1131 Harbor Bay Parloway, Surte 250
All Star Inc. Alamada, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

1791 Pine Street FAX (510) 337-9335

Concord, CA 94620
Dear Mr. Engineer:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case ROG000089, 3820 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94601

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has received and
reviewed the recent submittal of four groundwater reports (May 19, 2001, August 17, 2001,
February 26, 2003, April 30, 2003) and the May 1, 2003 Work Plan-Limited Subsurface Soil
Boring Investigation, all by ACC Environmental Consultanis, for the referenced site. We request
that you address the following technical comments and submit the technical reports requested
below.

Technical Comments

Seven borings with an option of two additional borings are proposed using the Geoprobe
technique. Selective borings are proposed for soil and groundwater sampling., Borings are
proposed at depths ranging from 20-28” bgs. Borings B9, B10, B12 and B14 will be continuously
cored in order to prepare a cross section in the presumed groundwater flow direction. The
Drilling Program states that borings B9, B12 and B14 will be advanced to approximately 28’ for
soil characterization purposes. Soil samples from 2-4 foot intervals will be screened using a PID
instrument to characterize and help select soil samples for laboratory analysis. Borings B9
through B12 propose to collect soil samples, while borings B11-B16 propose to collect water
samples.

¢+ 1. Our office concurs with locations of the proﬂ?osed borings, however, we request that the
optional boring proposed in the corner of 39" St. and San Leandro St. be advanced, while
the other boring, southwest of B14, can be optional.

+ 2. Since B9, B12 and B14 are being advanced for soil characterization purposes, a cross
section of these borings and a cross section of boring B9, B10, B12 and B14 should be
included in your report.

o 3. Groundwater samples are not proposed for borings B and B10. We assume, B10, due to
its proximity to MW-3 is also expected to have elevated petroleum contamination.
However, a groundwater sample should be collected from B-9 to determine the up-
gradient extent of the plume and determine if residual benzene in soil identified in this
area has impacted groundwater.

4. For those borings scheduled for soil sampling, please use the fielding screening results to
determine those samples that will be analyzed by the laboratory. Your boring logs should
note the PID readings. Do not limit the number of borehole soil samples analyzed.

5. It is noticed that the fuel oxygenates are not proposed for analysis in samples from B9
and B10. Please justify this omission or add these to the analysis.

6. It is noticed that though the other ether oxygenates (besides MTBE) were reported as
<detection limits, the detection limits are quite high. Please determine whether these



4

Mr. Keily Engineer

RO0000089

3820 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94601
May 8, 2003

detection limits need to be reduced based on the health based action limits for each
compound.

7. Our office wishes to clarify that though we concur in general with the work plan,
additional well(s) will be required, minimally to confirm the extent of the petroleum
plume. Your recommendation section of the investigation report should include proposed
location(s) for additional monitoring wells.

8. Please also address options for groundwater remediation from MW-3 or from the general
area of MW-3. Historic groundwater concentrations indicate the need for remediation
based upon human health risk and plume conirol. Include a remediation proposal in your
investigation report. J

9. You are reminded that in order to comply with AB2886 you are required to submit
electronic submission of laboratory reports, location data (latitude and longitude) for
groundwater monitoring wells, surveyed elevation relative to MSL of the groundwater in
the monitoring wells sampled and a site map with well information,

Technical Report Request

Please submit the following technical reports according to the following schedule:
+ June 9, 2003- Written commeni to the above Technical Comments

July 7, 2003- Soil and Groundwater Investigation report

August 18, 2003- Third quarter 2003 monitoring report

November 17, 2003- Fourth quarter 2003 monitoring report

February 18, 2004- First quarter 2004 monitoring report

May 15, 2004- Second quarter 2004 monitoring report

* & & o @

1t appears that there have been significant delays in the submission of reports and performance of
requested investigations. The District Attorney Office shall be informed of such delays in report
submission for possible enforcement actions.

- Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/&W%MCK@_—

Barney M. Chan
H7dous Materials Specialist

C¥B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. D. Dement, ACC Env. Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94621
Ms. S. Torrence, Alameda County DA Office, 7677 Oakport St., Suite 400, Oakland, 94621
Mr. H, Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 MLK Ir. Dr., Qakland, CA 94612
Mr. Paul Rosenstein, Attorney at Law, 55 Santa Clara Ave., Suite 250, Oakland CA 94610

Wp3820SanLeandroSt



Chan, Barney, Env. Health ! ZD g"} -

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Sent: Woednesday, October 16, 2002 3:07 PM
To: Torrence, Susan, DA

Subject: RE: 10-15 re Keliey Engineer

Susan:

I received a copy of the Tank Closure Report today 10/16/02. It appears that some of the report is missing, either this or
the contractor was very brief in describing the tank removals. What | received was a one page description of actions taken
during the removal, analytical data and manifests for disposal. The copies of the manifests for the liquid waste, used oil
and underground tanks were of poor quality. There was no signature of the author of the report (which indicates part of
the report is missing). | am still missing the documentation for the disposal of the contaminated soil generated during the
tank removals. Although technically | have received the tank closure report, I'd say it's not acceptable. This is the UST
removal report listed in your spread sheet.

Let me know if you need any additional information.

Barney

From: Torrence, Susan, DA
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2002 12:51 PM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: 10-15 re Kelley Engineer

Apparently Attorney Rosenstein sent you a letter 10/11 re the "tank closure report’. Was it in fact submitted to you?
Was it completefacceptable? Is this the same thing as a "UST removal report” (my Item 10)?

| need to know when items have been submitted/completed so as to cross them off my demand list. Thanks.

Susan.
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THOMAS J. ORLOFF

District Attorney

County of Alameda

Susan M. Torrence (Bar No. 132585)

Deputy District Attomey

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division
7677 Qakport Street, Suite 650

QOakland, CA 94621

(510) 569-9281

SUPERIOR COURT, WILEY W. MANUEL COURTHOUSE
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Defendant

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)
) No. 454319
)
v. )
) DECLARATION OF
KELLY ENGINEER ) BARNEY CHAN
)
)
)

I, Bamey Chan, am a Hazardous Materials Specialist in the Local Oversight Program (L.OP) for
Alameda County Environmental Health. Thave been in this position for nine years, the last six of which
have been in the LOP. In this capacity, I work as an agent of the Regional Water Quality Control Board
to oversee the investigation and cleanup of environmental contamination of soil and groundwater, most
commonly releases from underground tanks.

Guy's Service Station, located at 3820 San Leandro Street in Oakland, is operated by Kelly
Engineer. The site was transferred to the LOP on March 1998 from the City of Oakland, who oversaw
the removal of four underground tanks (2-8,000 gallon diesel, 1-8,000 gallon gasoline and 1-4,000
gallon gasoline). Significant levels of contamination from gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and
xylenes were found in soil samples after removal of the tanks and were confirmed upon further
investigation by way of soil boring samples and three monitoring wells. These results came from Mr.

Engineer's consultants, Brunsing Associates.
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The County wrote a letter on August 13, 1998, that requested Mr. Engineer to initiate quarterly

groundwater monitoring and to submit his reports within 45 days of monitoring. Our office also

requested a copy of his underground storage tank removal report.

Having not received any of the above requested reports, our office wrote the following letters:

February 1, 1999, Request for Technical Reports for Guy's Diesel
May 18, 1999, Notice of Violation

June 30, 1999, Second Notice of Violation

August 13, 1999, Final Notice of Violation

To date, our office has not received either written or verbal communication from Mr. Engineer.

Currently, this site is in violation of the following regulations:

q {M’(w

*

California Code of Regulations, Title 23, §2650, requires the owner or operator to record
or report any unauthorized release from an underground storage tank.

California Code of Regulations, Title 23, §2652, requires the owner or operator to submit
reports to the Water Board or local agency, every three months or more frequently as
specified by the agency.

Due to the lack of the submission of an underground tank closure plan, our office is not
aware that residual liquid, solids, sludge or underground tank system have been properly
disposed or recycled and may comprise a violation of Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.5, Hazardous Waste Control Act. A

California Code of Regulations, Title 23, §2722 requirements for Preliminary Site
Assessment, Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Corrective Action Plan Implementation
and Verification Monitoring reports.

Health and Safety Code Chapter 6.7, §25299(a)(4) - Failure to report an unauthorized
release.

Health & Safety Code, Chapter 6.7, §25299(a)(5) - Failure to properly close an
underground tank system.

Health & Safety Code, Chapter 6.7, §25299(a)(7) - Failure to permit inspection or to

2
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perform any monitoring, testing, or reporting.

Because of inadequate investigation and monitoring at this site, the extent of groundwater
contamination is unknown. In my experience, the residual concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon
could result in unacceptable human health risk and a potential risk to the environment.

I declare that the above statements are true and made under the penalty of perjury.

Executed on this Zﬁ day of July, 2002, at Oakland, California.

f ¢ [/ ;
é@«@/\ i Lo
BARNEY M,OHAN
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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March 1, 2001

AR 06 29

Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Setvices
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Mr. Kelly Engincer Strike Force Meeting
Dear Mr. Chan:

On March 1, 2001, a strike force meeting was held to discuss enforcement options regarding Mr.
Kelly Engineer and his current violations. The attendees of this meeting included, Mr. Chris
Bergland and Mr. Ron Pilkington with the BAAQMD and Mr. Danilo Galang and Mr. Steven
Buscovich with the Hayward Fire Department. Although Mr. Barney Chan of the Alameda County
Health Care Services was unable to attend this meeting, he has expressed his concerns regarding Mr.
Engineer to this office.

After a discussion of Mr. Engineer’s long standing permit violations with the BAAQMD and his
remediation violations with the City of Hayward, we have decided to pursue legal action to close Mr.
Engineer’s stations until he comes into compliance with the above agencies’ requirements. We
would like to bring a comprehensive action involving all affected agencies and compliance issues.
If your agency has compliance concerns regarding Mr. Engineer and his stations and would like to
join our enforcement action, please contact Mary Wilke at (510) 569-9281 x441, within the next few
weeks, to discuss having your issues addressed in this action.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS J. ORLOFF
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By: ] m-?

Micheal O’Connor
Deputy District Attorney

TIO:MOCjer

Consumer & Frvironmental Pratection Division, Alrport Corporate Centre, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650, Oakiand, CA 94621 Phone (510) 559-9281 Fax 5690505
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PAUL S. ROSENSTEIN

ATTORNEY AT LAW

* TELEPHOME
PAUL S. ROSENSTEIN FINANCIAL CENTER BUILDING (510) 465-5782
405 147TH STREET, NINTH FLOOR
*MEMBER OF THE BAR OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2706 - o Fax
IN CALIFORNIA, FLORIDA AND NEW YORK {510) 452-4881

January 16, 2001
Michael O'Connor, Esq.
Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400
Qakiand, California 94621

Re: uy's Diesel, 382 n Leandro Stree n A 94621
Dear Mr. O’'Connor :

Confirming our telephone conversation before the holidays, | represent Kelly Engineer in civil
matters. You indicated that you had received a letter from Barney M. Chan, a hazardous
materials specialist with the Alameda County Health Care Services, regarding the above-
referenced station, and that you would be reviewing that matter and other matters and that |
would hear from you.

{ understand from speaking with Mr. Chan and with my client that the issue regarding the above-
referenced station is the tank closure report. As | mentioned to you during our conversation,
ACRC Inc., a licensed contractor {License Number 669264), was hired to remove tanks at the
ahove-referenced location. As part of resolution of a civil dispute arising out of construction at
the station, which was reached in or about August 2000, ACRC Inc. agreed to provide, among
other things, the tank closure report far the above-referenced location. | am transmitting
herewith a copy of letter that | received on January 13, 2001 from counsel for ACRC, Inc. in
response to my latest request to ACRC Inc. for tank closure reports.

| am following up with counsel for ACRC Inc. regarding the tank closure report. You may rest
assured that the tank closure report will be provided to Mr. Chan as soon as ACRC provides it.

Please call me if you have any questions or wish to discuss _this matter.
erely,

Qo

AUL S, ROSENSTEIN

PSRIM-ENCLOSURE AS NOTED

' e Barney M. Chan

e} cc:  Kelly Engineer
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Paul Rosenstein, Bsq.
Financial Center Building
405 - 14" Street, Ninth Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-2705

Re: Berkeley Cement v. ACRC, Inc., etal,
Dear Mr. Rosenstein:

Thak you for your letter dated January 12, 2001. As ] previously communicated to you, my
client's computer crashed and he is expecting to have it returned today or tomorrow. M.
Orwig hies committed to reload the necessary information to complete the reports and have
them available ag soon as possible. Please feel free to forwsrd a copy of this letter to the
District Attorney's Office, to explain the delay in your client’s compliance with the work
done at the station. [ suggest the monthly payments be maintained 5o as too not further
exasperate this sitwation. As you know, the payments are forwarded direcily to Berkeley
Cement in satisfaction of their claim, In consideration of the delay tank closure repotts, 1
have suspended any further claim by my client for attorney fees and other entitiements.

Sincergly,

Victor J. Conti

VIC/lel
ce: Client

FACLVIC\30307\Rapensteind 1501 -Lirwpd
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . P |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP}

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-670C

December 13, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Micheal O’Connor

Alameda County District Attorney Office
7677 Oakport St., Suite 400

Oakland CA 94621

Re: Guy’s Diesel, 3820 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94601
Pear Mr. O’Connor:

This letter is to inform you of the environmental status of the above referenced site. My
September 25, 2000 letter to Mr. Kelly Engineer requested the submission of a number of
technical reports (tank removal report, groundwater gradient map and work plan for off-site
investigation). Because of your June 5, 2000 letter and the continuance allowed, I requested that
these reports be submitted by October 24, 2000. To date, our office bas not received the
requested reports. By way of copy of this letter, Mr. Hernan Gomez of the City of Oakland is
being notified of this status. T understand that the City of Oakland may, therefore, take steps to
revoke the underground tank operating permit for the above site.

You may confact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

gﬁ.@m%

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

\é B. Chan, files
Mr. K. Engineer, 1791 Pine St., Concord, CA 94520
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 MLK Ji. Dr., Oakland CA 94612
Mr. D. Dement, ACC Env. Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100, Oakland CA 94621

2-38208anl.¢androSt



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
September 25, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Suile 250
SHID # 4055 Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(610) 567-670C
Mr. Kelly Engineer FAX (510} 337-9335
1791 Pine St.

Concord, CA 94520
Re: Technical Reports for Guy’s Diesel, 3820 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Engineer:

This letter acknowledges the receipt of the September 19, 2000 Groundwater Sampling Letter
Report and the completed Unauthorized Release (L.eak) Report for the above site both prepared
by ACC Environmental Consultants (ACC). It is unfortunate that you did not provide ACC with
the historic records and reports for this site, therefore, they were not able to make any significant
conclusions or recommendations for the site. In fact, without the prior Brunsing Associates’
reports, they were unable to determine groundwater gradient and even the names of the
monitoring wells are different in the two reports.

Minimally, ACC states that the highest concentration of petroleum in groundwater is found in
their well, MW-2. As you may recall, Brunsing Associates identification of wells, MW-1, MW.-2
and MW-3 are equivalent to ACC well numbers MW-3, MW-1 and MW-2, respectively. The
September 2000 results are similar to the 7/98 Brunsing Associates’ results as both identify high
TPHg, BTEX and MTBE concentrations in the same well. Further off-site characterization is
necessary as is an evaluation of remediation alternatives.

Please refer to my June 12, 2000 letter where 1 listed the outstanding items needed for your site to
come into compliance. You will note that you still are required to submit a complete
underground tank removal report, provide a groundwater gradient map for the monitoring report
and provide a recommendation section in the report. Your recommendation section should
provide a work plan for additional off-site investigation and a review of potential remedial
actions. Please provide this information by the continuance date stated by the Alameda County
District Attorney’s Office, October 24, 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Singgrely,

Barney M.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. D. DeMent, ACC Env. Consultants, 7977 Capwell Dr., Suite 100, Oakland CA 94621
Mr. M. O’Connor, Alameda County District Attorney Office
Mr. H. Gomegz, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 MLK Jr. Dr., Qakland, CA 94612

3820SLSt
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY.
Jves &) wo REPORTBEENFLEDT 1 s [X) NO 1HEREBYCER]1FYTHAT1 HAVE DISTRIBUTED THIS WFORMATION ACCORDNGTO THE
DISTRIBUTEON HEWSTRU N SHEET ONAE BACK PAGE OF THIS FORM.
REPORT DATE CASE # _ 2«5 W i A oo
o 9 1 %9 0,0 ; AL Al sl
W o ol d v SK;HED . AR T BRTE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SYGNATURE
» | Neil Doran $10 )638-8400
g REPRESENTING [:] OWNER/CPERATOR D AEGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
g | [ rocaLacenoy otHeR consultant ACC Environmental Consultants
& | ApoRess
—~43-Ment 7977 Capwell. Rrive Oaklagd Ghus 94672
w NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
—t
‘,’,—'z;t Kelly Engineer [Junknown | Kelly Engineer (510 )536~2721
§ 3| aooness
i »
© | 1791 Pine Street s Concord A 94520
FAGILITY NAME {IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z |Guy's Diesel Kelly Engineey %10 )536-2721
1 ACORESS
8 3820 San Leandro Boulevard Dakland ALaneda 94601
STRAEET ey COUNTY ZIP
E CROSS STREET
39th Avenue
Qg | LVOCAL AGENCY AGENGY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
=
£4 ,
E,"g“ Alameda County Health Care Services Barney Chan l510 ) 5676765
5§ REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
& . .
z | SF Bay Regional Water Quality Cont, Boa‘Ed Chuck Headlee {510 ) 622-2433
o |0 NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
w .
%Q Gasoline & uskNown
ﬁg @
==
@ Diesel e ) koW
ko | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [™] INVENTORY CONTROL [ | SUBSURFACE MONITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
ur
5 011 12 &O o 9 J 8 1 [C] mankmest [} TANKREmovAL ] otHen
< [ DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
<
£ EMOVE CONTENTS JX] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE REPAIR PIPING
Bl d o d 4 o G uwem | Cevorcoomm S oo =
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ REPAIR TANK {1 CLOSE TANK & FILL INPLACE | CHANGE PROCEDURE
2| f
2 YEs [ | NO FYES, DATE ME | 2 0 0'9 J 8, [ ImeptaceTaNk [ ] OTHER
3 SOURGE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
n:g (&) TANKLEAK [} unknNowN [C] overrie (] RUPTUREFAILURE ] sPeL
§‘-’ [ eeweieax {) omHer [ corrosion BT unknow (] orHer
T CHECK ONE ONLY
SF [T unpetermineo [ ] SoLoNLY GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (GHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
5§ [™] NoAcTION TAKEN (] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [(] POLLUTION CHARAGTERIZATION
gﬁ {T] LEAKBENGCONFIAMED [ | PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [z] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
@ [:] REMEDIATION PLAN [] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP GOMPLETED OR UNNEGESSARY) [] CLEANUR UNDERWAY
CHECK ARPROPRIATE AGTION(S) [ ] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [C] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) (] ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION {iT)
%g [T] capsmeco) [T excavates TREAT EET) {1 PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [__] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
§§ [] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) K] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [[] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [1 vENTSOLL (vs)
{1 vaCUUM EXTRACT (VE) [} oTmHER{OM
|4
-4
L
=
=
8
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EMERGENCY

Indicate whether emergency response perscrmel and equipment were involved
et any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should he filed
with the State Office of Emergency Services (UES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramento, TA $5832. Copies of the CER report form may be obhtained ab
your lecal underground storage tank permitiing agency. Indicabe whebher
the OES reporit has beer filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY QNLY

To aveid duplicate notification pursuant to Healith and Safety code Section
- 25180.5, e government emplovee should sign and date the form in this block.

4 signature here does pot mean that the lesk has been determined to pose a

significant threst to human health or safety, only that notifisabion

rocedures have been followed if reguired.

REPQRTED BY
Enter your nams, telephone puomber, and address, Indicate which party you
represent and provide company or agency name.

‘gssss:@szsm PARTY
Enter name, telephone number, combact persom, and address of the party

Ty

respensible for the leak. The responsible party would normally be the tamk
owner.

SITE LOCATION
Enter information regarding the tank facility, At e minimum, you must
provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMERTIRG AGENCIES
Enter names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Centrol Board
involved,

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED

Enter the name and guantity lost of the hazardous substance invelved. Room
is provided for information on two substances if apprepriate. If more than
two substances leaked, list the two of most concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT
Provide information rezarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SCUBCE/CAUSE
Indicate source(s) of leak. Check box(es) indicabing cause of leak.

CASE TYEE

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check one bax only. Case
type is based on the most sensitive resource affected, For example, zf
both soil and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground
Water". Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Waber”
desisgnation does not imply thet the affected water cannct be, or i1s not,
used for drinking water, bui only that water wells have mob yet heen

affected. It is understood that cass type may change upen further
investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Indicsbe the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check one box only. The responsé should be relative to the case type. For
example, if case btype is "Ground Wahex", then "Current Status” should rafer
to the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup. as opposed to
that of soil. Descriptions of options follow:

He Action Taken - No action has been tzken by responsible party bevend
initzal repert of leak.

Leak Beine Confirmed - Leak suspscied at s:ite, but has not been confitmed.
reliminary Site Assessment Workvlan Submitbed - workplan/proposal
requested of/submitted by responsible perty te determine whather ground

water has been, or will be, impacted as a result ¢f bthe reiease.
Preliminary Site Assessment Upderway - implementation of workplan,
Poliution Characterization - responsible party 15 in the procsss of fully

defining she extent of coptamination in seil and ground waber and assessing
impacts on suxnface apnd/or ground watex.

Remediation Plan - remediation plan submitted evaluating long term

remediation options. FProposal and ;mplemenbation schedule for appropriabe
remediat:on apbions alse submitted.

Cleanup Underway - implementaticn of »emediation plan.

Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress - periodis ground water or obher
menitering at site, as necessary, to verify and/or evaleate offechtivensss
of remedial activities.

Case Closzed - regiomal board and local agency in concurrence that ne
further work is necessary at the site,

IMPORTANT: THEE INFORMATION FROVIDED ON THIS FCRM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TC BE COKSIRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

Indicate which action have been used to cleanup or remediste the leak.
Descriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - install horizontal impsrmeable layer to reduce rainfall

infiltration.

Containment Barrier - imstall vertical dike te block horizontal movement of
contaminant.

Excavate and Disvoge - remove contaminabed soil and dispose in approved
sikte.

Excavate and Treab - remove centaminated soil and treat (includes spreading
or land farming).

Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water table.

Pump_ eznd Treat Groundwater - genenally employed to remove dissolwved
cantaminants .

Enhanced Biodegradation - use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants,

b

Dwpldew CWREly - FD
Ireatment at Hookup
other place of use.
Vaguum Extract - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil.

Vent Soil - bore holes in seil to allow wolatilization of conbaminants.
No Actign Reguired - inczdent is minor, regquiring no remedial action.

2ltarmatyve wakrer sovwnlv #n affartad marhies
- - PR N M 4 =

Install water treatment devices at each dwelling or

COMMENTS - Use cthis space to eslaborabe on any aspects of the incident.
SIGNATURE - Sign the form in the space provided,

If the form is completed by the tank owner cr his agent, retain the last copy
and forward the remaining copres intact to your loczl tank permitting agency
for distribution.

1. Qriginal - Local Tank Permitting Agency

Z. tate Water Resources Control 3oard, Divaision of Clean Weter Programs,
Underground Scorage Tank Program, P.0. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244~
2120

3. Regional Waber Qualaity Contrzecl Board

4. Local Health Officer and County Boerd of Supervisors or therr designee to
receave Proposition 65 notifications.

5. Owner/responsible party.
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. EMERGENCY HASSTATEOFFICEOFEMERGENCYSERUICES FOR LOCAt 'AGENCY USE ONLY.
[Jves %] no REFORTARENFLED® ' ves [E] w0 ;mzaemsnnmmLmvznarmaurenmtsmma m;maﬁbma OTHE
REPORT DATE CASE # '
$ o 0
M o 4 v A
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REFORT PHONE W T s1eNATURE
. Rell Dovan 310 )4838-5400 '
[ | REPRESENTING [] owNERIOPERATOR || REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NANE. R
§ | [ LocaLacenoy E] oreen SOmSultamt ACC Epvivommental ﬁamxzm:s
2 | apbress : -
' [=hd~Henw 7977 Uspwel] Drive Caklang, - 946} 2
W | NAME CONTAGT PERSON | ] FHONE
§y| Kelly Enginaer ] unonn | Kelly Englnaer : (530 )5&&»3?21 .
gg ADDRESS
& Conaond CA 452
€ | 1791 Pive Street ... ety ? rane 8 z,f’
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR ‘PHONE
z Guy's Dieael Kelly Pngiveer jsf) )536&-2?21
'z | ADDRESS
8 3820 San lLeandro Boulevard OakLand &mﬁs 9&&&1
g S’FFIEEI’ Ty GQUNTY 7B
& | cAOss STREET -
39tk Avenue : )
% LOCAL AGENCY ~ AGENGY NAME CONTACY PERSON PHONE ~.
© -
£Y Alaneda County Health Cera Services Batney Chan (510 ) 4676765
EE REGIONAL BOARD R PHONE
%% ¥ Bay Regional Water Quality Cont. Board Chuck Headles (510 )ﬁ:}ﬁ—&ézﬁ
@ | NAME QUANTITY LOST/GALLONS)
gg Gasoline ‘ - ®) unknown
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INSTRUCTIONS

EMERGENCY

Indicate whether emergency response perscnnel and eguipment were involved
at any time. If so, a Bazardous Material Inscident Report should be filed
with the State Office of Emezgency Services {0ES) at 2800 Meadowview Read,
Sacramento, TA $5832. <{Lopies of the OFES report form may be obta:ned ab
your local underground storage tank permitiing agency. Indicate whether
the OES report has been filed as of ths dates of thig report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY

To avoid duplicate notificabion pursuant to Eealth and Safety ceods Seetion
25188.5, 2 government employee should sign and dabte the form in this block.
A signeture here does nof mean that the leak has been determined to pose a
significant threat to human health or safety, only that notification
procedures have been followed 1f required.

REPORTED BY
Enter your name, telephone number, and address.
represent and provide company or agency name.

Irdicate which party you

- RESPONSTBLE PARTY
Enter name, telephone numher, contact person, and address of the party

responsible for the leak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
owner.

SITE LOCATION
Enter information regarding the tank facilaty.
provide the facility name and full address.

At a minimum, you must

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES
Enter nmames of the local agency and Regaoppal Water Quality Control Board
involved.

SUBSTANCES INVCLVED

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Room
is provided for information on iwe substances if appropriate. If more than
two substances leaked, list the two of most concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT
Provides information regarding the discoverv and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE/CAUSE
Indicate source(s) of leak. Check box{es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case type category for this lezk. Check ome bex only. Case
type is based on the most sensitive resource affescted. For example, if
bath soil and ground water have been affscted, case type will be "Ground
Water™. Indicate "Drinking Water" only if onme or more municipal or
domestic wabter wells have actuslly been affected, A "Ground Water"
designation does not imply that the affected watsr cannot be, or is not,
used for drinking water, bubt only that water wells have not yet been
affected. It is understood thalt case itype may change upon further
investigation.

CURRENT STATDS

Indicate the caltegory which best describes the current status of the case.
Cieck one box only. The response should he Telative to the case type. For
example, if case type iz "Ground Watez, then "Current Status” should refer
to the status of tha ground waber investigation or cleanup, as opposed teo
that of soil. Descriptaons of options Zollow:

No Actyon Taken -~ No action has been taken by responsible party beyond
initial zeport of leak.

IMPORTANT:

Leak Beine Confirmed — Leak suspected at site, but has not been confirmed.
Ereliminary 3ite Assessment Workplan Submitted - workplan/proposal
raquested of/submitted by responsible party to determine whether groupd
water has been, or will be, impached as a resul:t of the releass,
Prelimanary Site Assessment Underwsy ~ implemenbatien of workplan.
Pollution Cheracterization - respomsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of contamination in soil and ground wabsr and assessing
impacts on surface and/or ground water,

Remediation Plan - remediation plan submitted svaluating long bterm
remediabion cptions. Propozal and implemesntation schedule for sppropriate
remediation opbions also submitied,

Clzanup Underway - implementation of remediation plan,

Post Cleanmup Monitering in Progress - periodic ground water or other
monitoering ab site, as necessary, te verify and/or evaluate effsctiveness
of remedial acbivities.

Case Closed - regiomal board and local agengy in concurrence that no
further work is nsgessary at the site.

THEE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS I[NTENDED FCR GENERAL

STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT I0 BE CONSTRUED &S REPRESENTING THE
QFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
Indicate which action have been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Descraptions of opticns follow:

Cap Site - install horizontal impermeable layer te reduce rainfall
wnfiltration.

Containment Barrier - install vertical dike to block horizontal wmovement of
contaminant.

Excavate and Dispogse - remove conbaminated soil and dispose in approved
site.

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includes spreading
or land farming).

Remove Free Produst ~ remove £lsating produect from water table.

Bump and Treat Groundwaber - generally emploved to remove dissolved
contaminants.

Ephapnced Biodegradation - use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminanhs.

Berlace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affectsd parties.
Ireztment abt Hookup - install water Lreatment devices ab =zach dwelling or
other place of use,

Vacuum Extract - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil.

Vent Soil - bore holes in soil to allow volatilization of conbtaminants,

No Action Regquired - inmecadent is miner, reguiring no remedial action.

COMMENTE - Use this space to elaborate on any aspechs of the incident.

SIGHNATURE - Sign the form in the space provided,

DISTRIBUTION

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy
and forward the remaining copies intact to your local tank permititing agency
for distribution.

1.
2.

=

iy

Original - Local Tank Permatting Agency

tate Water Resources Uontrol Board, Division of Clean Water Programs,
Underground Storage Tank Program, F.0. Box F44212, Sacramento, CA 94244-
2120

Regional Water Quality Control Board

Local Health Officer and County Board of Supervasors or their designes to
recelve Proposition é5 notifications.

Owtier/responsible party.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
June 12, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
StID # 4055 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Kelly Engineer (510) 567-6700
1791 Pine St. FAX {51Q) 337-9335

Concord, CA 94520

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Guy’s Diesel, 3820 San Leandro St.,
Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Engineer:

Qur office has been instructed to advise you of your requirements necessary to bring this site back
into regulatory compliance. Though this information has previously been stated and requested in
several notices of violation, our office will again provide it. .

The following items are requested for regulatory compliance:

e Completion and submittal of the enclosed Unauthorized Release {Leak) Report (initially
provided to you in my 3/11/98 letter). Please submit this form within 10 days of receipt or
no later that June 23,2000.  {o. {  9[25/c0 )

¢ Provide a complete underground tank removal report within 45 days or no later than Alo { pPravi é(ggﬁ
July 24, 2000. The report should include, at a minimum: a description of the removal and
sampling process, a figure showing the location of all samples, a complete set of analytical
data signed by the certified laboratory performing the work and copies of the disposal
receipts for waste materials generated, including tanks, soil, sludge and liquid.

s Perform a groundwater monitoring sampling event on the three existing monitoring wells.
The groundwater samples should be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel, as
gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. MTBE concentrations detected should be confirmed using EPA
Method 8260. Please submit a groundwater monitoring report to our office within 45 o, £ 9 rslen
days or no later than July 24, 2000. Please insure that your report has an evaluation and
recommendation section for next quarter actions. f

¢ Perform groundwater monitoring on a regular quarterly schedule uniess a schedule change /0 #¢ picls Subtepnt
has been approved by our office or that of the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Your 4 ¢ /;q oo fec
reports are due within 45 days of the monitoring event. /lﬂ@?’ ok

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Barney M.Chan
azardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Micheal O’Connor, Alameda County District Attorney’s Offic Reps3820SLSt
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District Attorney’s Office
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June 5, 2000

Barney Chan

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  People v. Kelly Engineer Docket Number 454319
(Guy’s Diesel, 3820 San Leandro St.; Oakland, CA 94621}

Dear Mr. Chan:

This is to inform you that Kelly Engineer has been convicted of a misdemeanor for wilful
disobedience to a court order regarding his failure to comply with UST closure requirements
imposed by your office.

As a result of his conviction, the defendant was placed on probation for a period of three years. As
a condition of probation, the defendant was sentenced to one day in the county jail and a modest fine.
The defendant is also required to bring his service station into compliance with air quality
regulations, ground water clean up requirements, and other environmental regulations. I anticipate
that it will cost the defendant tens of thousands of dollars to bring his station into compliance with
the terms and conditions of his probation.

The matter has been continued to October 24, 2000 to evaluate the defendant’s compliance with his
probationary terms. I have specifically told him that he must comply with your directives, and that

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division, Airport Corporate Centre, 7677 Oakport Streel. Sulfe 400, Oakland, CA 94621 Phene (510) 569-9281 Fax 569-0505



groundwater monitoring must be in place at the time of the next court date. Please keep me advised
of his progress, or the lack thereof. I will be asking you for a written report of his status in early
October.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Orloff

District Attorney
- /’J
By: M“/f
Micheal O*Connor
Deputy District Attorney

TIO:MO:baf
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Alameda County
District Attorney’s Office
Thomas J. Orloff, District Attorney

Janvary 18, 2000

Kelly Engineer
1791 Pine Street
Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. Engineer:

This letter is being forwarded to notify you of your failure to comply with conditions stated in
the court order endorsed and filed on February 5, 1999 (copy attached). This office has been in
correspondence with your attorney, Paul S. Rosenstein, concerning the instances of nonpayment and
continuing regulatory violations (see copies of September 19, 1999 and October 15, 1999 letters, also
attached). As stated in our prior letters, in addition to the insufficient and late payments, we understand
you remain in violation of regulatory requirements for submittal of technical reports and that you are
committing new violations of state environmental laws (enclosures to Rosenstein letters).

As you are aware, on January 26, 1999 you entered into a stipulated judgment (see attached)
with this office wherein you were ordered by the court to pay a total of $10,000 in civil penalties in 22
meonthly payments. As ofthis date, a balance of $8,500 remains outstanding. The last paymentreceived
from you was on June 16, 1999. Inasmuch as we have had no contact with you since that time, we are
now demanding the payment in full as authorized by paragraph 11 of the said agreement. Payment in
full is to be tendered to this office within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice.

In addition, the order specifically required that you comply with all regulatory directives issued
in regard to your facilities in Oakland and Hayward. To date, several regulatory issues remain
outstanding (see attached documents). You are hereby given notice that these regulatory requirements
must be met within the same thirty (30) day period.

Please send the payment, as well as verification of compliance, to this office within thirty (30)
days of receipt of this letter. Please be advised that willful failure to comply with a lawful court order
is punishable as a criminal offense. (California Penal Code section 166.4).

Very truly yours,

THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attorney

By: liac{w&( W @WMM

Robert F. Chambers
Senior Deputy District Attomey

cc:  Barney M. Chan, Hugh Murphy and James J. Morgester

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division, Alrport Corporate Cenidre, 7677 Qukport Street, Sulle 400, Cakland, CA 94621 Phone (510} 569-9281 Fax 569-0506



Alameda County
District Attorney’s Office
Thomas J. Orloff, District Attorney

January 18, 2000

Perrin Engineer
95 Palm
Union City, CA 94520

Dear Ms. Engineer:

This letter is being forwarded to notify you of your failure to comply with conditions stated in
the court order endorsed and filed on February 5, 1999 (copy attached). This office has been in
correspondence with your attorney, Paul S. Rosenstein, concerning the instances of nonpayment and
continuing regulatory violations (see copies of September 19, 1999 and October 15, 1999 letters, also
attached). As stated in our prior letters, in addition to the insufficient and late payments, we understand
you remain in violation of regulatory requirements for submittal of technical reports and that you are
committing new violations of state environmental laws (enclosures to Rosenstein letters).

As you are aware, on January 26, 1999 you entered into a stipulated judgment (see attached)
with this office wherein you were ordered by the court to pay a total of $10,000 in civil penalties in 22
monthly payments. As ofthis date, a balance of $8,500 remains outstanding. The last payment received
from you was on June 16, 1999. Inasmuch as we have had no contact with you since that time, we are
now demanding the payment in full as authorized by paragraph 11 of the said agreement. Payment in
full 1s to be tendered to this office within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice.,

In addition, the order specifically required that you comply with all regulatory directives issued
in regard to your facilities in Oakland and Hayward. To date, several regulatory issues remain
outstanding (see attached documents). You are hereby given notice that these regulatory requirements
must be met within the same thirty (30) day period.

Please send the payment, as well as verification of compliance, to this office within thirty (30}
days of receipt of this letter. Please be advised that willful failure to comply with a lawful court order
is punishable as a criminal offense. (California Penal Code section 166.4).

Very truly yours,

THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attorney

By_(hmww

Robert E. Chambers
Senior Deputy District Attorney

cc:  Barney M. Chan, Hugh Murphy and James J. Morgester

Consumer & Environmenial Protecton Dhislon, Airport Corporate Centre, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Qakiand, CA 94621 Phone (510) 569-0281 Fax 569-0505
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September 19, 1999

Paul S. Rosenstein
Attorney at Law

Financial Center Building
405 14% Street, Ninth Floor
QOakland, CA 94612-2706

Re:  People v Kelly Engineer et al.
No. 784444-9

Dear Paul:

As stated in our July 6, 1999 letter, on June 16, 1999 we received your check in the amount
of $500.00 representing the March and April payments due this office from Mr. Engineer. Mr.
Engineer is now five (5) months in arrears (see attached). In addition to the insufficient and late
payments, [ understand Mr. Engineer remains in violation of regulatory requirements for submittal
of technical reports and is committing new violations of state environmental laws (also attached).

As of this date, a balance of $8500 in penalties for past violations remains outstanding. As
previously discussed, it is in nobody’s best interest to have to wrestle over each and every future
payment. Again, your client’s failure to make timely payments constitutes a breach of our settlement
agreement and at the least could render the entire balance due immediately. In addition, compliance
with regulatory requests is an ongoing legal requirement to avoid additional civil penalties.

Please call me at 639-7205 no later than October 4, 1999 so that we can discuss resolution
of these violations of the settlement agreement and the new compliance issues for this site.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attorney

o ooty Qletr

Robert F. Chambers
Senior Deputy District Attorney

cc: Barney M. Chan, Hugh Murphy and James J. Morgester

Consumor & Envirenmental Protection Divison, Aiport Corporate Cendre, 7677 Oakport Streef, Suite 400, Ookland, CA 94621 Phone (510) 569-9281 Fax 569-0508



Payment Schedule - Case No. 784444-9 (as of September 17, 1999)

Payment Payment Amount Balance Payment
Number Due Remaining Received
(initial) ($10,000)
1 1-Jan-99 $500 $9,500 3-Feb-99
2 1-Feb-99 $500 $9,000 7-May-99
3 1-Mar-99 $250 $8,750 16-Jun-99
4 1-Apr-99 $250 $8,500 16-Jun-99
5 1-May-99 $250 $8,250
6 1-Jun-99 $250 $8,000
7 1-Jul-9% $500 $7,500
8 1-Aug-99 $500 $7,000
9 1-Sep-99 $500 $6,500
10 1-Oct-99 $500 $6,000
11 1-Nov-99 $500 $5,500
12 1-Dec-99 $500 $5,000
13 1-Jan-00 $500 $4,500
14 1-Feb-00 £500 $4,000
15 1-Mar-00 $500 $3,500
16 1-Apr-00 $500 $3,000
17 1-May-00 $500 $2,500
18 1-Jun-00 $500 $2,000
19 1-Jul-00 $500 $1,500
20 1-Aug-00 $500 $1,000
21 1-Sep-00 $500 $500
22 1-Oct-00 $500 50
TOTAL: $10,000




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
August 13, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID # 4055 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Kelly Engineer
1791 Pine St.
Concord, CA 94520

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Guy’s Diesel, 3820 San Leandro St., Qakland CA
94601

Dear Mr. Engineer:

Our office has not received the previously requested technical reports regarding the above site per
my May 18, 1999 and June 30, 1999 letters. These reports were to include a complete
underground tank closure report and all prior and current monitoring reports for the wells at the
above site.

Please submit thesc documents to our office within 30 days or by September 14, 1999,

This site will be referred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s Office for enforcement
if the requested documents are not provided by the above deadline.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
&/M{j (A é((c’-——-\
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. Jill Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney Office
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services, 505 14" St., Suite 702, Oakland CA 94612
FNOV3820SL
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Q Air Resources Board

Alan C. Lloyd, Ph.D.

Chairman
2020 L Strect * P.O. Box 2815 # Sacramento, California 95812 * www.arb.ca, i
Winston H. Hickox Atorma A 8oV Gray Davis
Secretary for
Environmentatl
Protection August 25, 1999

Kelly Engineer, Owner
Guy's Service Station
3820 San Leandro
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Engineer:

Report of Violation F99-8-1

As you know, routine sampling at your service station on May 4, 1999, revealed that you were
selling gasoline with Reid vapor pressure exceeding the maximum allowed by State law. A Report of
Violation has been prepared, and a copy is enclosed for your review.

Prior to refetring the case to the Office of Legal Affairs for litigation or settlement, it is my palicy to
offer the company’ in violation an opportunity to meet and discuss the circumstances of the alleged
violation. However, since you have failed to respand to my requests for documents, | am referring the
case to our General Counsel immediately.

If you have any questions or concerns, please telephone Janice Ross of my staff. She can be
reached at (916) 327-1526.

Sincerely,

James J. Morgester, Chief
Compliance Division

Enclosure

cc; K. Walsh, General Counsel

California Environmental Protection Agency

Printed on Recycled Paper
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HEART OF THE BAY

*** NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE NO. 99-ES981002 ***

ISSUED PURSUANT TO SEC. 3-8.55 OF THE HAYWARD MUNICIPAL CODE TO:

ALL STAR, INC.
1220 TENNYSON ROAD, WEST
HAYWARD, CA 94544

In March 1998, we required that you submit a written plan for the investigation and
remediation of contamination at your facility, discovered in October 1990. To date,
we have not received any such plan from you or your consultants.

You are hereby required to submit a comprehensive action plan summarizing any and
all past work completed at this site regarding the contamination, and detailing all
activities that will delineate the lateral and vertical extent of the contaminatiocn,
monitor groundwater data, and remediate the contamination, once defined.

Failure to comply with any provisions of local, state or federal regulations enforced
by the Hayward Fire Department, including the requirements contained in inspection
reports and/or notices of noncompliance issued by the Hazardous Materials Office,
may be subject to criminal and/or civil penalties. We have also reported this
violation to the District Attorney’s Office and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water

Quality Control Board for appropriate action.

Contact this Office at (510) 583-4925 to make arrangements for the prompt submittal
of your investigation, monitoring, and remediation plan.

NOTICE ISSUED BY th

Hazardous Materials Program Coordinator
ON September 13, 1999

NOTICE SERVED TO BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED TO:

All Star, Inc.
Kelly Engineer, Vice President
362 Riviera Drive

Linion City, CA 94587

FIRE DEPARTMENT

777 B STREET, HAYwaRD, CA 94541-5007
TeEL: 510/583-4800 « Fax: 510/5B3-3640 » TDD: 510/247-3340
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HAYWARD

HEART CF THE BAY

#* NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE NO. 89-ES81001 ***

ISSUED PURSUANT TO SECTION 3-8.55 OF THE HAYWARD MUNICIPAL CODE TO:

ALL STAR, INC.
1220 TENNYSON ROAD, WEST
HAYWARD, CA 94544

On June 1, 1999, the Hazardous Materials Office sent you a notice with an invoice to obtain a
Unified Program Consolidated Permit and Registration for the above named facility. To date,
we have not received your completed Permit form and the corresponding annual permit fee.
The continued operation of your business without the required Unified Program Permit is a
violation of Section 3-8.34 of the Hayward Municipal Code. This has also precluded us from
renewing the Operating Permit for your Underground Storage Tanks, as required by State

law. You are therefore operating your tanks without the proper permit.

You are hereby required to submit a completed Permit form with the required permit fee and
any accumulated late charges and penalties on the original invoice.

Fajlure to comply with any provisions of local, state or federal regulations enforced by the
Hayward Fire Department under the Unified Hazardous Material and Hazardous Waste
Management Regulatory Program, including the requirements contained in inspection reports
and/or notices of noncompliance issued by the Hazardous Materials Office, may be subject to
criminal and/or civil penalties. We have also reported this violation to the District

Attorney’s Office.

Countact this Office to make arrangements for the prompt issuance of your Unified Program
Consolidated Permit and of the Operating Permit for yourunderground storage tanks.

NOTICE ISSUED BY Hugh &rpw

Hazardous Materials Program Coordinator
ON September 13, 1999

NOTICE SERVED TO BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED TO:

All Star, Inc.

Kelly Engineer, Vice President
361 Riviera Drive

Union City, C4 943587

FIRE DEPARTMENT

777 B STREET, HAYWARD, CA 94541-5007
TEL: 510/583-4900 « FAx: S10/583-3640 » TDD: 510/247-3340
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY,
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

A

Ny

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sute 250

August 13, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID # 4055 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Kelly Engineer
1791 Pine St,
Concord, CA 94520

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Guy’s Diesel, 3820 San Leandro St., Oakland CA
94601

Dear Mr. Engincer:
Our office has not received the previously requested technical reports regarding the above site per
my May 18, 1999 and June 30, 1999 letters. These reports were to include a complete

underground tank closure report and all prior and current monitoring reports for the wells at the
above site,

Please submit these documents to our office within 30 days or by September 14, 1999,

This site will be referred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s Office for enforcement
if the requested documents are not provided by the above deadline.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
2§%@%ﬁﬂ4é%al~\
Barmey M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. Jill Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney Office
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services, 505 14" St., Suite 702, Qakland CA 94612
FNOV3820SL
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‘OX Alameda County '

\3)) District Attorney’s Office
Thomas J. Orloff, District Attorney

July 6, 1999

Paul S. Rosenstein
Attorney at Law

Financial Center Building
405 14" Street, Ninth Floor
Qakland, CA 94612-2706

Re:  People v Kelly Engineer et al.
No. 784444-9

Dear Paul:

We have received your check dated April 14, 1999 in the amount of $500.00 representing the
March payment due this office from Mr. Engineer. Iappreciate your efforts in securing this payment
but note that at this point Mr. Engineer is five (5) months in arrears. Hopefully some effort is:being
made by Mr. Engineer to bring his account up to date and then remit payments to us on a regular
basis. In addition to the insufficient payments, [ understand Mr. Engineer is in violation of regulatory
requirements for submittal of technical reports (see attached).

As of this date, 19 payments of $500 each remain outstanding. As previously discussed, it
is in nobody’s best interest to have to wrestle over each and every future payment. Again, please
remind your client that his failure to make timely payments constitutes a breach of our settlement
agreement and at the least could render the entire balance due immediately. In addition, compliance
with regulatory requests is an ongoing legal requirement to avoid additional civil penalties.

1 would appreciate your thoughts on the above matter. Please call me at 639-7205.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attorney

By Qﬂ««x\—q (MJ‘

Robert F, Chambers
Senior Deputy District Attorney

Consumer & Environmeantal Protection Division, Arport Corporate Centre, 7677 Qakpont Street, Suite 400, Cakland, CA 94621 Phone (510) 569-9281 Fox 569-0505
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agancy Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510) 567-6700
June 30, 1999 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

StID #4055

Mr. Kelly Engineer
1791 Pine St.
Concord, CA 94520

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Re: Request for Technical Reports for Guy’s Diesel, 3820 San Leandro St., Qakland 94601
Dear Mr. Engineer:

Our office requested in my May 18,1999 letter that the underground storage tank closure report
and a current groundwater monitoring report be submitted to our office by June 21, 1999. To
date, our office has not received any of the requested reports,

Please perform groundwater monitoring and submit a monitoring report, as well as vour
underground tank closure report, to our office within 30 days or by July 30, 1999.

This is a formal request for technical reports, pursuant to Title 23 of the California Underground
Storage Tank Regulations and Section 13267 {b) of the Water Code. The failure to submit the
requested documents will result in civil liability and enforcement by referral to Alameda County
District Attorney Office.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/tﬁuzzﬁ o he—r_

Barney M, Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. ], Bruxvoort, BACE Environmental, 760 Market St., Suite 344, San Francisco, CA 94520
Ms. J. Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney Office, 7677 Qakport St., Oakiand
CA, 94621
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland, 505 14" St., Suite 702, Oakland CA 94612

INOV3IS205anLeandroe



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
O=
AGENCY \ ?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 18, 1999 (510) 567-6700
StID #4055 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Kelly Engincer
1791 Pine St.
Concord, CA 94520
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Guy’s Diesel, 3820 San Leandro St., Oakland 94601
Dear Mr. Engineer;

Our office has requested twice previously in my August 13, 1998 and February 1, 1999 letters,
technical reports regarding the tank removals and subsurface investigation at the above site. To
date, our office has not received any reports. You were requested to submit a copy of the
underground tank closure report by March 8, 1999, Afier the installation of monitoring wells in
July 1998, you were requested to initiate quarterly groundwater monitoring., Monitoring reports
were to be submitted within 45 days of the sampling event,

Piease perform groundwater monitoring and submit a monitoring report, as well as your
underground tank closure report, to our office within 30 days or by June 21, 1999.

This is a formal request for technical reports, pursuant to Title 23 of the California Underground
Storage Tank Regulations and Section 13267 (b) of the Water Code. The failure to submit the
requested documents will result in civil liability and enforcement.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

fing, M Ui

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Bruxvoort, BACE Environmental, 760 Market St., Suite 344, San Francisco, CA 94520
Mr. Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney Office, 7677 Oakport St., Oakland
CA, 94621
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland, 505 14" St., Suite 702, Oakland CA 94612

NOV3IB208anLeandre



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE: SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 1, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID #4055 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Kelly Engineer (510) 567-6700

1791 Pine St. FAX (510) 337-9335
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Guy’s Diesel, 3820 San Leandro St., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Engineer:

In my last letter to you dated August 13, 1998, I provided comment on the August 10, 1998 Soil -
and Groundwater Investigation report for the above site. I noted that it appeared that there had
been a site-wide release of gasoline and diesel fuel, which had impacted either or both soil and
groundwater. Because of these results, you were requested to initiate quarterly groundwater
monitoring. Your monitoring reports were to be submitted within 45 days of each monitoring
event. Since this time, our office has not received any additional reports from you.

The results of the sampling are to be used to verify the initial sampling results, determine if
additional investigation is necessary and determine the potential risk to human health. All of this
information is necessary prior to recommending the appropriate remediation for the site.

You are also requested to provide our office with a copy of the referenced ACRC’s “Tank
Closure Report”. This report should include a narrative of tank closure activities, sampling
description and map, analytical reports and copies for the disposat of the underground tanks, soil
and groundwater.

Please send the tank closure report and all monitoring reports to our office within 45 days or by
March 8, 1999. This will allow you enough time to perform groundwater monitoring if none has
been done since the well installations in July 1998,

This is a formal request for technical reports, pursuant to Title 23 of the California Underground
Storage Tank Regulations and Section 13267 (b} of the Water Code. Substantial civil liability
may result for the failure to submit the requested reports. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765
if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr, T, Allan, BACE Environmental, 760 Market St., Suite 344, San Francisco, CA 94520
Mr. Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney Office, 7677 Qakport St., Oakland
CA, 94621
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland, 505 14™ St., Suite 702, Oakland CA 94612

Mon&elrep3g20



UNDERGROUND S Expir. Date Novembe
1t must be kept at the UST location af all times.

An application for the renewal of this permit must be filed with this office prior to the expiration date.
3) UST Facility Name Guy's Service Address (Tank Location) 3820 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94601

_i) Tank Owner's Name Kelly Engineer Address 1791 Pine St., Concord, CA 94520
3} Tank Operator's Name Kelly Engineer Address {791 pine St., Concord, CA 94520

Phone (510) 261-6090
Phone(925) 674-9798
Phone(925) 674-9798

) Total Number of USTs 3

24-Hour Emergency Contact PersonKelly Engineer

Emergency/Spill Response Plan- Yes

BOE # TY HQ-44 001029

o) Slow Flaw?
153 Pump Shutdown?

E-.“B Piping Precision Test
3 Overfill

=

I=57)Spill Container/Size (gallons)
S0 Cathadic Protection

£))) Special Conditions

—'2) orrosion Protection

)

=)

b

Current Plot Plan  Yes

Tank #1
001029-011801
6,000
Motor Vehicle Fnel
Interstitial
Continuous
Visible/Audibie
Nane
Line Leak Detector
Continuous
Visible/Audible
No
Yes
None
Auto Shutoff
15

This operating permit is subject to the following conditions:

Tank #2
001629-011802
6,800
Motor Vehicle Fuel
Interstitial
Continuous
Visible/Audible
None
Line Leak Detector
Continuous
Vistble/Audible
No
Yes
None
Auto Shutoff
15

Certification of Financial Responsibility-Yes

Taunk #3
001029-011803
20,000
Diesel
Interstitial
Continuous
Visible/Audible
None
Line Leak Detector
Continuous
Yisible/Audible
No
Yes
None
Auto Shutoff
15

Phone {Pager) 678-3232

Tank H#4

i. All applicable state UST requrirements contained in the California Code of regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapters 16 and 18, the California

E=7)) Health & Safety Code, Division 20, Chapters 6.7 and 6 75, and all applicable lacal requirements.

=)

2. The owner or operator must report any unauthorized releases to the enviroment o Fire Services Agency, Office of Emerengey Services within 24

) hours after the release has been detected or should have been detected. [ealt (510)238-3938 M-F from 8 to 5, and (510) 444-3322 after hours|.
B2 The owner or operalor must comply with the approved routine monitoring and respence plans allached tp this permit,
b t

SN
,”"/"p
)

N
AL
o'

_j’» 3. Manrtoring and maintenance records shall be maintained on-site for 3 YRS,

e -~ P e
N Y

ERBA RS ARIARIR R R AR

Issued by f{-i: ey, “f
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CITY OF OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK OPERATING PERMIT

This operating permit is subject to the following conditions:

I\ All applicable state UST requirements contained in the California Code of
en Regulations, Title 23, Division #, Chapters 16 and 18, the California Health and
Safety Code, Division 20, Chapters 6.7 and 6.75, and all applicable local

requirements. add Bait TGl

W% @ The owner or operator must report any unauthorized releases to the environment to
Fire Services Agency, Office of Emergency Services within 24 hours after the release
has been detected or should have been detected.

3. The owner or operator shall comply with all site investigation and/or remedial action
orders required by the lead implementing agency.

4. The owner or operator must comply with the approved routine monitoring and
response plans attached to this permit.

% @ Monitoring and maintenance records shall be maintained on-site for 3 years.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aqency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
Al;glmt 13, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suie 250
StID # 4055 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700

Mr. Kelly Enginecer FAX (510) 337-9335
1791 Pine St.
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Soil and Groundwater Investigation for Guy’s Diesel, 3820 San Leandro St., Qakland 94601
Dear Mr. Engineer:

Thank you for the submitting the August 10, 1998 Soil and Groundwater Investigation report
prepared by Brunsing Associates, Inc.  The work described in this report concludes the necessary
sampling to complete the underground tank removal project and also initiated a groundwater
investigation by installing three monitoring wells. Our office has completed the review of this
report. As concluded in the report, the site has experienced a site-wide impact of petroleum
hydrocarbon to groundwater by the release of gasoline. In addition, significant diesel has
impacted the soil but has yet to impact groundwater. Because some of the soil contamination is

in moist soil, there is some difficulty determining if there is a groundwater or soil problem or
both.

The highest petroleum contamination concentration was exhibited in both soil and groundwater
samples from MW-3. Not only is the soil and groundwater significantly impacted, but all of the
potential contaminants were found; gasoline, diesel, benzene and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE).
Assuming the southerly groundwater gradient, this would indicate that the fuel release came from
the fuel 1slands and piping, the former 4000 gallon gasoline tank or both. We can further assume
that groundwater contamination has migrated beyond the property boundary beneath San Leandro
St. Because initial monitoring results can be atypical of true groundwater conditions, you should
initiate a quarterly groundwater monitoring program. Please submit your monitoring reports to
our office within 45 days of each monitoring event. After groundwater concentrations trends
have been identified, you will need to perform an off-site investigation to adequately characterize
the stte. Each monitoring report should contain a section for conclusions and recommendations
for next quarter’s actions.

After the site has been adequately characterized, you should have your consultant perform a
human health risk assessment consistent with ASTM RBCA methodology. This information will
be useful when determining which method is most practical for site remediation. Following the
risk assessment, you should perform a feasibility study to evaluate and determine which
remediation method(s) are most effective for the site based on economics and effectiveness.
Finally the method(s) chosen for site remediation should be proposed in a Corrective Action Plan
(CAP) along with a time schedule for implementation.

Please provide our office with a copy of your underground storage tank removal report. This
report should contain at a minimum;



Mr. Kelly Engineer
StID # 4055

3820 San Leandro St.
August 13, 1998
Page 2.

A description of all activities associated with the tank removal

A site map indicating the location of former tanks, piping, dispensers, samples,etc.
Copies of all analytical results for samples collected and analyzed

Copies of the disposal receipts for the tanks, soil, water or any other waste generated

s & 8 =

You are encouraged to apply for the State Water Resources Control Board Cleanup Fund. You
may get information regarding the Fund by calling 1-800-813-3863. Please keep in mind,
eligibility for the Cleanup Fund requires compliance with the requirements of the local agency
overseeing your site cleanup.

You are further reminded that the permitting of your new underground tanks and thus their
operation is under the jurisdiction of the City of Oakland , Fire Services Agency, Office of
Emergency Services, Mr. Hernan Gomez remains your inspector for this.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M, Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. H, Gomez, City of Oakland, 505 Fourteenth St., Suite 702, Qakland CA 94612
Mr. T. Allan, BACE Environmental, 760 Market St., Suite 344, San Francisco, CA 94520
Mr. Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attomey Office, 7677 Oakport St., Qakland
CA, 94621

85i3820
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o™ CITY oF OAKLAND

FIRE SERVICES AGENCY + 505 FOURTEENTH STREET + SUITE 702 » OQAKLAND, C/\LIFORNIA 94612

Office of Emergency Services (510) 2383938

FAX (510) 238-7761
TDD (510) 839-6451

August 10, 1998

Jeff Orwig

ACRC Inc.

2491 San Ramon Valley Blvd., Suite 1-430
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Orwig:

To confirm our conversation regarding the status of remedial activity at 3820 San Leandro Street
[ am writing and faxing this letter to you. The City of Oakland, Fire Services Agency/ Officeiof
Emergency Services and the Alameda County Environmental Health are still waiting for the
analytical results of the additional sampling requirements before any activity could be started at
3820 San Leandro Street.

Both agencies need to review these results to determine the extent of the pollution at the site
mentioned above, No final inspection will be carried out for the new installed underground
storage tanks until a review and analysis of the results is made by both agencies.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 238-7253"

Sincerely,

fouion. €. Gorosny

Herndn E. Gémez
Hazardous Materials Inspector

ce: Kelly Engineer, All Star Inc.
Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Leroy Griffin, Hazardous Materials Supervisor



, RLAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

white -env.health Alameda CA 94502

yellow  -facility ENUIRONMENTHL HE HLTH 510/5467-6700

pink -files
Hazardous Materials inspection Form ‘ ‘ ", I"

Site 1ID# _____ Site Name GNAZ!}FS &’V[af rg'ﬂl'l»J Today's Dateﬂ_/_[_/_%y
Site Addr ess ;3 2.0 gaﬂ\\ LM—rng k

City %____ Zip _S_‘}_éﬂ’_{ Phone

L4

_____ MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

ectio te ies:
i, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
_———_ll. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
— e Il Under gr ound Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administr aticn Cade (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code {HS&C)

Contact
Title Inspector H’A'V\)

Signature Signature
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrectar

ENWRONMENTALHEAEH%SERWCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 7, 1998 {510} 567-8700

StID # 4055 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Kelly Engineer
All Star, Inc.
1791 Pine St.
Concord CA 94520

Re: Workplan Addendum for Guy’s Diesel, 3280 San Leandro 8t.,
Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Engineer:

Our coffices have received and reviewed the May 4, 1998 Workplan
Addendum addressing the items in our April 23, 1998 letter. The work
plan incorporates all of the items mentioned in the letter and is,
therefore, accepted. Please notify our offices when the sampling and
well installation is scheduled so someone from our offices can be
present.

You may contact either Hernan Goﬁez at (510) 238-7253 or myself at
(510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

bt Ui

Barney Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health

C:B.Chan, files
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland OES, 505 14" st., 7 Floor,
Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Carl Schwab, BACE Environmental, P.O. Box 588, Windsor,Ca
95492
Mr., Bob Chawmbers, Alameda County District Attorney Offices, 7677
Oakport St., Oakland, CA 54621

Wpadiszo
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May 4, 1998 Project No. 581.1

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Workplan Addendum

Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan
Guy’s Diesel

3820 San Leandro Street

Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This workplan addendum serves to make changes to Brunsing Associates, Inc.’s
(BAI's) “Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan” for the Guy’s Diesel site,
dated April 9, 1998. The changes discussed below are intended to address the
requests made in our telephone conversation, and outlined in your letter of April
23, 1998.

Boring B-3 (see attached Plate 2) will not be used to collect a deep sample at
approximately 16 feet. The boring will still be advanced as a shallow boring,
to investigate the former fuel dispenser and piping area, along with borings
B-6, B-7 and B-8.

Boring B-1 will be moved to a location approximately 10 feet south of the
location shown in BAI’s original workplan. The new location is shown on
the attached Plate 2.

All soil and groundwater samples collected will be analyzed for methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Test Method 8020 (EPA 8020). The
groundwater sample which reports the highest MTBE concentration will be
submitted for confirmation oxygenate analysis by EPA 8260M.

The locations of monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 will be moved
approximately 10 feet northwest of the locations shown in BAI’'s original
workplan, and monitoring well MW-2 will be moved approximately 10 feet

P, O. Box 588, Windsor, CA 95492 Phone (707) 838-3027 Fax (707} 838-4420



Mr. Barney Chan
May 4, 1998

Page 2

to the southeast. New monitoring well locations are shown on the attached
Plate 2. The new location of monitoring well MW-2 will place it in the
sidewalk or street (depending on utility line locations) which will make it
necessary to obtain an encroachment permit prior to drilling. BAT will
submit a copy of the encroachment permit along with the monitoring well
permit application and will forward a copy to Alameda County
Environmental Health Services and the City of Oakland Fire Services Agency
upon receipt.

BAI will construct monitoring wells such that well screens extend
approximately 5 feet above and 10 feet below first encountered groundwater
or static water level inside the boring, depending on site conditions.
Assuming a groundwater level approximately 15 feet below ground surface
{bgs), this would result in a 25 foot deep well with the top of the well screen at
10 feet bgs.

We trust this addendum adequately addresses the points outlined in your letter of
April 23, 1998. Should you have any questions regarding this addendum please do
not hesitate to contact Carl Schwab at (707) 838-3027.

Sincerely,

G E Rl

Carl Schwab
Project Geologist

. . o
/&dd;oo ,/7"7/55.{4[&4%:&__,

Diana

Environmental Manager

CC:

M. Dickerson, R.G., RE.A.

Mr. Hernan Gomez, City of Oakland FSA
Mr. Kelly Engineer, All Star, Inc.
Mr. Robert Chambers, Senior Deputy District Attorney
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PHOTECT]ON (L.OF)

, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
April 23, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 4055 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Kelly Engineer
All Star, Inc.
1791 Pine St.
Concord CA 94520

Re: Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan for Guy’'s Diesel,
3280 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Engineer:

our offices have received and reviewed the Brunsing Associates, Inc.
(BAI) April 9, 1998 Soil and Groundwater Workplan for additional
sampling and monitoring well installation at the above site. This
work plan was meant to address the additional sampling requirements of
the City of Oakland and the subsurface investigation requirements of
Alameda County Environmental Health. We have discussed our conceins
and comments with Mr. Carl Schwab of BAI. Based upon our discussion
we have the following comments and requirements:

* To address the City’s request to resample at the former locations of
samples #2,3 and 5, borings B-2 and B-5 will be advanced. The area
near former sample #5 was overexcavated to a depth of approximately
16’ as required for the installation of the new underground tanks
and therefore will not require resampling.

» The location of boring B-1 should be moved to the south
approximately 10.to represent the ends of both the former 8000
gallon diesel and 8000 gallon gasoline tanks.

¢ The analyte MTBE should be added to the other proposed analytes;
TPHg, TPHd and BTEX. You are reminded, if MTBE is detected in any
of the samples, please confirm its presence by analyzing the sample
with the highest concentration using EPA Method 8260 as recommended
by the Water Board.

¢+ Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 should not be located within borings
B-5 and B-2. To gather information regarding the extent of
contamination and obtain more representative monitoring data, the
locations of these two wells should be moved approximately 10/ north
and 10’ southeast, respectively. In addition, the location of MW-3
should also be moved approximately 10’ northwest to monitor any
release from the former 4000 gasoline tank, piping and/or
dispensexrs. To account for seasonal groundwater elevation changes,
our office recommends screening the wells $' above and 10’ below the
first encountered groundwater level.



Mr. Kelly Engineer
StID #4055

3820 San Leandro St.
April 23, 1998

Page 2.

Please provide our offices with a work plan addendum addressing the
above requirements within 30 days or by May 25, 1998. -

You may contact either of us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

éit¢*01 @Lza»» for

Hernan Gomez (510) 238-7253
Hazardous Materials Inspector
City of Oakland OES

Bune U~

Barney Chan (510) 567-6765
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health
Wpap3820

C:B.Chany files
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland OES, 505 14% st., 7" Floor,
Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Carl Schwab, BACE Environmental, P.O. Box 588, Windsor,CA
95492
Mr. Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney Offices, 7677
Oakport St., Oakland, CA 94621



Mr. Kelly Engineer
StID #4055

3820 San Leandro St.
April 23, 1898

Page 2.

4.

Please prov1de our offices with a work plan addendum addressing the
above requirements within 30 days or by May 25, 1998, .

You may contact either of us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Banne, Unr for

Hernan Gomez (510) 238-~7253
Hazardous Materials Inspector
City of Oakland OESB

Barney Chan (510) 567-6765
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
wpaplig20

C:B, Qhanm'ﬁlles
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland OES, 505 14™ st., 7"‘ Floor,
Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Carl Schwab, BACE Environmental, P.O. Box 588, Windsor,Ca
95492
Mr. Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney Offices, 7677
Cakport St., Oakland, CA 94621
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .

A ™ .

Wy

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Diector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

March 11 , 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 4055 (510) 567-6700

. FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Kelly Engineer

362 Riviera Dr.
Union City, CA 94587

Re: Guy’s Bervice Station, 3820 San Leandro 8t., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Engineer:

Our office has received and reviewed the analytical results from
soil samples taken during the removal of the four underground
fuel tanks at the above referenced site on January 20, 1998.
These results were provided to our office  from Mr. Hernan Gonme'z
of the City of Oakland. Because of the analytical results and
his observations, this site has been transferred to the Local
Oversight Program (LOP), within Alameda County Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division. Our office has been
delegated by the Regional Water Quallty Contrcl Board (RWQCB), to
be the local agency to oversee the 1nvest1gat10n and remediation
of fuel releases sites which impact soil and/or groundwater. A
Notice of Requirement (NOR) letter will be sent to your attention
informing you of this administrative action.

The City of Oakland remains the permitting agency for the
underground tanks and you should work with them to meet their
requirements, I understand that additional soil and possibly
groundwater sampling has been requested by the City of oOakland to
complete the underground tank removal process., Please be aware,
this sampling also serves in part to characterize the site.

Our office will also require a soil and groundwater investigation
to determine the extent of the petroleum contamination. You mdy
want to consider incorporating additional soil and/or groundwater
sampling to satisfy both the City of Oakland and Alameda County
Environmental Health’s requirements. Should you decide to do
this, please contact me at your earliest convenience. A
groundwater investigation might include sampling from boreholes
or the installation of groundwater monitoring wells.

Encleosed, please find an Unauthorized Release (Leak) Report
(ULR) . Please £fill out this form and return to our office within
10 days of receipt.

Please submit your work plan for subsurface investigation within
30 days or by April 20, 1998,



Mr. Kelly Engineer
StID # 4055

Guy’s Service Station, 3820 San Leandro St.
March 11, 1998
Page 2,

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to both
the Water Code and the California Health and Safety Code.
Failure to submit the requested reports may subject you to civil
liability.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

&M@,M%__

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure (Mr. Engineer)
¢: B. Chan, Files
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland, OES, 505 14th St., Suite 702,
Oakland CA 94612
Mr. Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney Office

wprg3is2o
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Mérth , 199 | VQ\%Q “

Mr. Carl Schwab

Project Geologist

Brunsing Associates

P.O. Box 588, 930 Shiloh Rd., Bldg. 44
Windsor, CA 95492

Subject: 3820 San Leandro Styeet, Oakland
Dear Mr. Schwab:

The City of Oakland, Fire Services Agenc {’ UOfﬁce of Emergency Services (FSA/OES) has
reviewed the results from the removal of téee'underground storage tanks at the above site. At

this time, FSA/OES requires additional sampling and analyses for the site. The FSA/OES also,

requires sampling of the tank pit water to establish if the levels of contamination are leading to

deterioration of groundwater quality.

Within forty five days from the date of this letier you are required to present a workplan to
identify the source and extent of the pollution.

1f you have any questions, please contact me at 238-7253

Sincerely,

Hernén E. Gémez
Hazardous Materials Inspector

ce:  Jeff Orwig, ACRC Inc.
Leroy Griffin, Hazardous Materials Supervisor
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Tank Removal Information

+ Date of removal: 01/20/58
s Personnel involved: ACRC Inc. - Jeff Orwig site foreman
Emesto Martinez
John’s Excavating - John & Mike
Erickson Inc. - Transport and disposal of tanks
Oakland Fire Department - Hernan Gomez, Hazardous
Materials Inspector

» Tanks: ' 2 - 8000 gallon diesel tanks - single wall, steel
1 - 8000 gallon gasoline tank - single wall, steel
1 - 4000 gallon gasoline tank - single wall, steel

Tank Removal Process

Al City of Oakland Fire Department, State of California and California Regional Water
Quality Board procedures and regulations were followed during the tank removal’ and
disposal process.

Site excavation and demolition took place on January 19 - 20, All concrete was removed
from over the tanks. In addition, the concrete drive slabs were removed in order to
complete station upgrades as required. Concrete was hauled to a recycle site, Tanks were

v. - pulled of 01/20/98, Hernan Gomez, Hazardous Materials Inspector was present during the
tank pull operation and soil sampling. Tanks were loaded on a truck form Erickson Inc.
and hauled to their plant for disposal. Soil had been excavated from the pit arca usmg an
excavator. Soil was stock piled next to the pit area. Ground water flowed into the pit area
from the adjacent ground at a depth of approximately 12°. Soil samples were taken at the
direction of Inspector Gomez. One sample was taken from the bottom of the tank pit at
approximately 14°6”, which was 2’ below the bottom of the tanks before they were
removed. Samples were taken in the side walls of the pit above the water line, Additlbnai
samples were taken from the stock piled dirt for composite analysis. Please refer to, site
plan for locations of samples. The excavator was used to grab a bucket full of 50il from
under the ground water that was draining into the pit. Samples were taken using brass
tubes. The tubes were Jabeled and placed into a cooler which had blue ice inif. The cooler
was taken to the lab by a courier as soon as the sampling was completed. The tank pit was
excavated 10 a depth of 16’ for the new tanks which were installed at a Jater date. i No
water samples were taken in the pit. . New tanks were installed on 01/23/98, Pea gravel
was used for back fill material, All dirt excavated from the tank pit was stockpiled on the
site. After the s0il samples have been anzlyzed and results provided to the Fire
Department, soil will be removed in an acceptable manner to the Department.



2-PH5-1998 8:B8AM FROM

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CarLaPa 2226

A

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 73541554

ACRC, Inc. Date: 1/21/98 |
2491 San Ramon Valley Blvd. Date Received: | 1/20/98
Suite 1-430 Date Analyzed: | 1/20/98
San Ramon, CA 94583 Project: 3820
Sampied By: Clicnt

Certified Analytical Report

Soil Sample Analysis: ‘

Test | 7 g2 43 #4|  Units POL TEPA|

Method #
Sample Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil i
Sample Date ‘
Samplc Time 11:30
Lab # E1902 E1903 E1904 E1905
DEF-Diesel 1 50 50 1 ‘
TPH-Diesel 180 3,200 37001 7 11¥] m 1.0 mg/kg : 8015M
DF-Gas/BTEX 10 1,250 1,250 125
TPH-Gas 34 2,600 1,400 170 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg | §015M
Benzene 0.11 34 5.0 0.88 | mgke | 0.005 mg/ks . 8020
Toluene ND 53 35 048 | mpkg| 0,005 mg/kg ;8020
Ethyl Benzene 0.12 47 26 - 1.5 m, 0.005 mg/kg 8020
Xylenes 0.24 170 6.5 0.71 mg/kg | 0.005 mefke b3020

1, . DLR=DF » PQL .

2 TPH-Diesel chromatogram for Lab#E1905, although within the reporting Jimits, does not match the typical
Diesel pattcrn |

3. Analysis performed by Entecl Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

/ Michael N. Golden, Lab Director \ o

DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practicel Quantitation Limit
DLR=Detestion Reporting Limit ND=Nome Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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CA ELAP# 2224

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735 1554

ACRC, Inc, 1/21/98

Date:
2491 San Ramon Valley Blvd. Date Reeeived: | 1/20/9%
Suite 1-430 Date Apalyzed: | 1/20/98
San Ramon, CA 94583 Project: 3820 .
Sampled By: Clicnt
Certified Analytical Report

Soil Sample Analysis:
Test #5 | Composite | Composite Units POL EPA

(A!B}C) w,E,H Method #
Sample Matrix Soil Soil Soil
Sample Date
Sample Time ”
Lab # E1906 E1907 E1508
DF-Diesel 10 20 20
TPH-Diesel 510 1,700 1,200 | mghks 1.0 mg/kg 8015M
DF-Gas/BTEX 62 25 25
TPH-Gas 130 260 750° ) mghks 1.0 mg/ke $015M
Benzene 0.32 0.16 0.14 mp/ke | 0,005 mg/kg 2020
Toluene 042 (.40 0.34 | mgke | 0.005m 8020
Ethyl Benzene 2.2 1.0 15| mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg $020
Xylenes 8.6 4.2 7.0 mghkg | 0.005 mp/kp 8020
1. DLR=DF x PQL :
2. 1 DF=62

3, Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

Mithael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Transfer of H‘ ible Local Overtht Case

 Phyariy Orer s (RP 03 kel oo 5)4j15

Egiveer sTip TSV pate of input/Ey: (3fiofar)

220 W.Temyson Ave — |
4@ ward CA Y454 H . Gomez Qt;] "EGaJcM |
Date: 6/4 /6]8 From: o B .Chan "“/}CE H |

g

Address: 28 2o q UM’O St ciy: .

- Site Name: éuftﬂ 3ervuce Sﬁf_{

To be eliglble for LOP, case must meet 3 quallﬂcatlons

1. @ N Tanks Removed? # of removed? _ 1 . 4 Date removed i(2< l{é_
T 3700 pem diese |

2@ N Samples recelved? Contamination level: _2€80 _ ppm gasolent
Type of test __TPHd mﬂﬁq
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to quality forLoP

3.®N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): ¢ Avgas eleadsd -un!eae' ofuel il ojot
ewaste ol -kerosene osolvents

— Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifléatilq

1. . a ___ Close the deposit refund case.
— b. Account for ALL time you have spent on t
c. o T Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it i
transfer the case to LOP as the sete for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT atterfipt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds

remaining!
Remaining DepRef §'s:
DepRet Case Closed wit

-

andycefteslio? Y N (if no, explain why below.)
o Submit the completéd A and B permit application forms to NORMA.
ife case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: AALOPTRNS.FRM;REV Novenjber 21,1965
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